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RRA
EHR
ARI
MRE
S&E/REL
OIG

Total

FY95
Level

2245
606
118
126
129

4

3227

FY96
Level

2314
599
100
70

132
5

3220

FY97
Req

2472
619

0
95

134
5

3325

FY97
HAuth

2380
600
100
80

125
5

3290

FY97
HAppr*

2431s

612*
0

80*
125*

5*

3253*

FY97
SAppr

2432
624

0
80

134
5

3275

FY97
Final

2432
619

0
80

134
5

3270

"The House bill includes a general provision which contains a .4% across the board reduction
for most accounts in this bill, including the NSF accounts. The across the board reduction
provision was dropped in conference.
RRA = Research and Related Activities; EHR = Education and Human Resources; ARI =
Academic Research Infrastructure; MRE = Major Research Equipment; S&E = Salaries and
Expenses; REL = Relocation; OIG = Office of Inspector General

another, a multimedia approach to
reaching students; in yet another, the
creator of a simulation or an educa-
tional data set might be recognized;
and in yet another, the author of a
text or monograph that changes the
way a subject is taught. The only
limits on what will be recognized are
the imagination and creativity of
those teaching political science.

The recipients of the award will
be chosen by a five-person commit-
tee, chaired on behalf of Rowman &
Littlefield by L. Sandy Maisel, the
William R. Kenan, Jr., Professor and
Chair of the Department of Govern-
ment at Colby College. Additional
committee members will include the
outgoing president of APSA or his/
her designee, the APSA Director of
Education and Professional Develop-
ment, and two members selected by
the outgoing APSA Program Chair(s).

Nominations for the award, to-
gether with supporting documenta-
tion, should be sent to L. Sandy
Maisel, Department of Government,
Colby College, Waterville, ME
04901. The nomination deadline is
February 15, 1997.

Minority ID Project
Contributors

The American Political Science
Association wants to express its deep
appreciation for the departmental
and individual contributors to AP-
SA's Minority Identification Project.

The Minority Identification
Project is one of APSA's major ef-
forts on recruiting minority students
to the discipline of Political Science.

It is a collaboration of undergradu-
ate programs and graduate schools
in political science: faculty in univer-
sity and college undergraduate pro-
grams talk with minority students
about professional careers in politi-
cal science and send to APSA the
names of promising minority candi-
dates for graduate study; participat-
ing graduate institutions actively re-
cruit students identified by the
Project and make special efforts to
provide financial aid to those admit-
ted to their programs.

The Department of Political Sci-
ence of the following universities (in
alphabetic order) have made finan-
cial contributions to the Project:
Duke University, Emory University,
Indiana University, Miami Univer-
sity, Ohio State University, Princeton
University, Rutgers University, Stan-
ford University, Syracuse University,
University of California-Berkeley,
University of California-Los Angeles,
University of California-San Diego,
University of Chicago, University of
Colorado-Boulder, University of Illi-
nois Urbana-Champaign, University
of Massachusetts-Amherst, Univer-
sity of Minnesota, University of
North Carolina-Chapel Hill, Univer-
sity of Pennsylvania, University of
Rochester, University of Texas at
Austin, University of Wisconsin-
Madison, Washington University,
and Yale University.

The following individuals have
also contributed to the Minority
Identification Project:

Henry Brady, University of Califor-
nia-Berkeley; Shelley Burtt, Yale
University; William Corlett, Bates

College; Cynthia Enloe, Clark Uni-
versity; Charles A. Johnson, Texas
A & M University; William R.
Keech, University of North Caro-
lina-Chapel Hill; and David Plotke,
New School for Social Research.

Norm Ornstein Greets
Fellows, Guests at
Congressional Fellowship
Program Reception ^

Norman Ornstein, Chairman of
the Congressional Fellowship Pro-
gram's Advisory Committee, ad-
dressed CFP alumni and other
guests at a reception held at the
U.S. Capitol on July 16. Funded by
MCI Communications Corporation,
the reception was held to bid fare-
well to the 1995-96 Fellows.

Among those present were several
members of Congress including Sen-
ators Dick Lugar and Chuck Robb,
and Representatives Robert Ehrlich,
Nancy Johnson, Fred Upton and
J.C. Watts, Jr. Other friends of the
program in attendance included Neil
Skene, Editor, Publisher, and Presi-
dent of Congressional Quarterly
Inc., and former Speaker Tom
Foley, who served for several years
on the program's Advisory Commit-
tee. Numerous congressional staff
members were also in attendance.

Congressional Fellowship Program
receptions, held twice a year, pro-
vide an opportunity for current and
former Fellows and friends of the
program to renew acquaintances,
keep up with the latest news about
Congress, and enjoy the friendship
of colleagues.

Forty-Fourth Class of
Congressional Fellows Begins
1996-97 Program

Winners of the 1996-97 Congres-
sional Fellowship Program competi-
tion for political scientists, journal-
ists and federal employees were
announced in the September 1996
issue of PS: Political Science &
Politics.

More recently, medical profession-
als, international participants and
two additional federal executives
have been selected for the program.
They are as follows.
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