National Sc	FY95	FY96	FY97	FY97	FY97	FY97	FY97
NSF ACCT	Level	Level	Req	HAuth	HAppr*	SAppr	Final
RRA	2245	2314	2472	2380	2431*	2432	2432
EHR	606	599	619	600	612*	624	619
ARI	118	100	0	100	0	0	0
MRE	126	70	95	80	80*	80	80
S&E/REL	129	132	134	125	125*	134	134
OIG	4	5	5	5	5*	5	5
Total	3227	3220	3325	3290	3253*	3275	3270

\*The House bill includes a general provision which contains a .4% across the board reduction for most accounts in this bill, including the NSF accounts. The across the board reduction provision was dropped in conference.

RRA = Research and Related Activities; EHR = Education and Human Resources; ARI = Academic Research Infrastructure; MRE = Major Research Equipment; S&E = Salaries and Expenses; REL = Relocation; OIG = Office of Inspector General

another, a multimedia approach to reaching students; in yet another, the creator of a simulation or an educational data set might be recognized; and in yet another, the author of a text or monograph that changes the way a subject is taught. The only limits on what will be recognized are the imagination and creativity of those teaching political science.

The recipients of the award will be chosen by a five-person committee, chaired on behalf of Rowman & Littlefield by L. Sandy Maisel, the William R. Kenan, Jr., Professor and Chair of the Department of Government at Colby College. Additional committee members will include the outgoing president of APSA or his/her designee, the APSA Director of Education and Professional Development, and two members selected by the outgoing APSA Program Chair(s).

Nominations for the award, together with supporting documentation, should be sent to L. Sandy Maisel, Department of Government, Colby College, Waterville, ME 04901. The nomination deadline is February 15, 1997.

## **Minority ID Project Contributors**

The American Political Science Association wants to express its deep appreciation for the departmental and individual contributors to AP-SA's Minority Identification Project.

The Minority Identification Project is one of APSA's major efforts on recruiting minority students to the discipline of Political Science. It is a collaboration of undergraduate programs and graduate schools in political science: faculty in university and college undergraduate programs talk with minority students about professional careers in political science and send to APSA the names of promising minority candidates for graduate study; participating graduate institutions actively recruit students identified by the Project and make special efforts to provide financial aid to those admitted to their programs.

The Department of Political Science of the following universities (in alphabetic order) have made financial contributions to the Project: Duke University, Emory University, Indiana University, Miami University, Ohio State University, Princeton University, Rutgers University, Stanford University, Syracuse University, University of California-Berkeley, University of California-Los Angeles, University of California-San Diego, University of Chicago, University of Colorado-Boulder, University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign, University of Massachusetts-Amherst, University of Minnesota, University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, University of Pennsylvania, University of Rochester, University of Texas at Austin, University of Wisconsin-Madison, Washington University, and Yale University.

The following individuals have also contributed to the Minority Identification Project:

Henry Brady, University of California-Berkeley; Shelley Burtt, Yale University; William Corlett, Bates

College; Cynthia Enloe, Clark University; Charles A. Johnson, Texas A & M University; William R. Keech, University of North Carolina–Chapel Hill; and David Plotke, New School for Social Research.

## Norm Ornstein Greets Fellows, Guests at Congressional Fellowship Program Reception

Norman Ornstein, Chairman of the Congressional Fellowship Program's Advisory Committee, addressed CFP alumni and other guests at a reception held at the U.S. Capitol on July 16. Funded by MCI Communications Corporation, the reception was held to bid farewell to the 1995–96 Fellows.

Among those present were several members of Congress including Senators Dick Lugar and Chuck Robb, and Representatives Robert Ehrlich, Nancy Johnson, Fred Upton and J.C. Watts, Jr. Other friends of the program in attendance included Neil Skene, Editor, Publisher, and President of Congressional Quarterly Inc., and former Speaker Tom Foley, who served for several years on the program's Advisory Committee. Numerous congressional staff members were also in attendance.

Congressional Fellowship Program receptions, held twice a year, provide an opportunity for current and former Fellows and friends of the program to renew acquaintances, keep up with the latest news about Congress, and enjoy the friendship of colleagues.

## Forty-Fourth Class of Congressional Fellows Begins 1996–97 Program

Winners of the 1996–97 Congressional Fellowship Program competition for political scientists, journalists and federal employees were announced in the September 1996 issue of *PS: Political Science & Politics* 

More recently, medical professionals, international participants and two additional federal executives have been selected for the program. They are as follows.

December 1996 773